CITY OF DANA POINT ITEM #4
PLLANNING COMMISSION

AGENDA REPORT
DATE: DECEMBER 8, 2014
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP14-0022 AND MINOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP14-0028(M) TO ALLOW THE
DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW, SINGLE-STORY, 3,323 SQUARE FOOT
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED, 651 SQUARE FOOT
GARAGE, AS WELL AS TO PLACE POOL EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE
AREA OF A REAR-YARD SETBACK AT 242 MONARCH BAY DRIVE

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the attached Draft
Resolution approving Coastal Development Permit CDP14-
0022 and Minor Site Development Permit SDP14-0028(M).

APPLICANT: Scott Hudgins (Architect, Hudgins Design Group)

PROPERTY OWNERS: Rich and Dorothy Costello

REQUEST: Approval of a Coastal Development Permit and Minor Site
Deveiopment Permit to allow the demolition of a single-family
dwelling, the construction of a new single-family dwelling and
the placement of pool equipment within a rear-yard setback
on land located in the City’s Coastal Overlay District and the
Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission.

LOCATION: 242 Monarch Bay Drive (APN 670-111-06)

NOTICE: Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners
within a 500-foot radius and occupants within a 100-foot
radius on November 26, 2014, published within a newspaper
of general circulation on November 27, 2014, and posted on
November 26, 2014 at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point
and Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, as well as the
Dana Point Library.

ENVIRONMENTAL.: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA),
staff finds the project is Categorically Exempt per Section
15303 (a) (Class 3 — New Construction or Conversion of
Smail Structures).
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ISSUES:

* Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan, Zoning Ordinance, and
Local Coastal Program (LCP).

* Project satisfaction of ali findings required pursuant to the LCP and Zoning
Ordinance for approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and Minor Site
Development Permit (SDP[M]).

* Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding
neighborhood.

BACKGROUND: The subject property is a comer lot, roughly rectangular in shape and
located at the intersection of two segments of Monarch Bay Drive. The property
measures .23 acres (10,025 square feet) and presently contains a singie-story, single-
family dwelling comprising 2,653 square feet of habitable floor area with an attached, 603
square foot garage recently damaged by fire (Attachment 3 - Site Photos). Similar to
many others in the neighborhood, a variance for a reduced rear-yard setback was granted
to this property by the County of Orange in the 1960’s. The structure and property are
bordered to the south and east by other single-family dwellings and front the
aforementioned Monarch Bay Drive to the north and west.

The project is proposed within the Monarch Bay Homeowners Association (HOA), an
established, private and built-out community of exclusively single-family dwellings and
zoned as Residential Single-Family 4 (RSF-4). Moreover, the property is also located
within the City’s Coastal Overlay District (the CA Coastal Zone) as well as the Appeals
Jurisdiction of the CA Coastal Commission.

DISCUSSION: The proposed scope of work would demolish the property’s existing, fire
damaged structure and construct a new single-family dwelling comprising 3,323
habitable square feet and an attached, 651 square foot garage. The structure’s floor-
plan would contain four bedrooms and various accessory rooms for dining and living
surrounding a centrally located, outdoor swimming pool, covered patio with fireplace
and seating areas. The dwelling would be singie-story and stand no more than 13 feet
in height - less than the maximum of 28 feet permissible in the property’s zoning district.
A complete listing of the project's compliance with standards of the RSF-4 Zoning
District follows below.
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Development Standard (RSF-4 Zoning District) | Requirement |  Proposed | Compliant

Lot Coverage: - 45 percent maximum 40 percent Yes
Front Yard Builcing Setback: 20 feet minimum 20 feet Yes

Side Yard Setbacks
Interior Side Yard: 5 feet minimum 5 feet Yes
Exterior (Slreet-Facing) Side Yard: 10 feet minimum 10 feet 2 inches Yes
Mnimum Rear Yard Setback: 12 feet per Variance V5316 | 12feet 1inch Yes
Mnimum Landscape Coverage: 25 percent minimum 36 percent Yes

The architectural style of the building is modern, with a smooth stucco finish covering
the generally square fagade and punctuated by stone cladding. The roof is comprised
of painted metal seam. Moreover, as noted in the chart above, other than the rear-yard
variance granted by the County of Orange via V-5316, the proposed structure would
comply with all standards of its respective zoning district, including height and other
setbacks from property-lines. Of note and pursuant to Section 9.63.040 (a) of the DPZC,
any nonconforming structure that is lawfully existing and which is accidentally destroyed
by fire, flood, explosion, earthquake, landslide, act of God, or act of the public enemy,
may be restored and reconstructed to the limits of the pre-existing nonconformity. The
subject application proposes reconstruction to either the extent the project’'s earlier,
lawfully established footprint, with respect to its rearyard, or else in compliance with
current zoning allowances.

Proposed Site Walls

The subject application proposes the construction of several new walls located throughout
the property. All walls would be constructed of block, surfaced and colored to match the
proposed dwelling. Moreover, Condition of Approval No. 14 has been placed in the
project's draft resolution stipulating that, where feasible and appropriate, new or existing
landscaping shall be utilized to screen or soften the appearance of all new walls. The
specific locations, design details and maximum heights of proposed walls are described
below.

e North side yard wall, standing a maximum of eight feet in height as measured from
the subject property’s grade and six feet relative fo the northerly neighbor’s grade,
This new wall would be surfaced with stucco colored to maich the property’s new
dwelling and, owing to its location in the property’s side-yard behind a proposed
gate, would be minimally visible from rights-of-way.

e Rear yard retaining wall; standing a maximum of three feet in height and located in
the properly’s easterly rear yard, forward of an existing retaining wall. The wall’s
relatively low height and location behind the aforementioned existing wall, means
that the structure would not be visible from adjacent properties.
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New freestanding walls and gate in the property’s southerly side-yard: facing
Monarch Bay Drive and standing a maximum of five feet in height, surfaced and
colored in identical fashion to other proposed walls.

Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0022

The subject application proposes demolition of an existing, fire damaged residential
dwelling and the construction of a new one in its place. Hence, pursuant to Section
9.69.040 of the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC), a CDP is required subject to the
following seven findings:

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as
defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b); 14
Cal. Code of Regulations/13096).

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333,
30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096).

That the project conforms with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and
following and that there are no feasible mitigation measures or feasible
alternatives available which would substantially lessen any significant adverse
impact that the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14
Cal. Code of Regulations/13096).

That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to
environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent
parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect
such resources.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not result in
undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas,
and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded
areas.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and
programs.

Supportive findings can be made for the CDP request as are enumerated in the
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attached project resolution.

Minor Site Development Permit SDP14-0028(M)

Placement of pool equipment within a rear-yard setback

Pursuant to Section 8.05.080 (o) of the DPZC, application for a Minor Site Development
Permit is required when pool equipment is proposed to be placed within an otherwise
five foot minimum setback from a side or rear yard. The subject application proposes to
place new pool equipment within approximately one foot of the property’s rear (easterly)
propeity line, screened from public view by new and existing walls standing between
five and eight feet in height. As required, an acoustics report has been provided
demonstrating that the equipment will comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance (Section
11.10.010 of the Dana Point Municipal Code) and; a condition of approval has been
included in the project's resolution that upon installation and operation, the equipment
shall continue to operate in compliance with the referenced noise standards.

Section 9.05.080 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four findings for approval of an
SDP:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code;
2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development;

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines;

4. Site and structural design which is appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use(s), without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

Supportive findings can be made for the SDP(M) request as are enumerated in the
attached resolution.

CORRESPONDENCE: To date, correspondence for this project has been received only
from the Monarch Bay HOA, notifying of that body’s review and approval of the project as
proposed.

CONCLUSION: Staff finds that the subject project is consistent with the policies and
provisions of the City of Dana Point General Pian, Zoning Ordinance and Local Coastal
Program. As the project has been found to comply with all standards of development,
staff recommends CDP14-0022 and SDP14-0028(M), subject to findings and conditions

of approval.




Pianning Commission Agenda Report
CDP14-0022 and SDP14-0028(M)
December 8, 2014

Page 6

%M ? c}-—-‘\a ’
Evan Lanhgan, AICP Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Associate Planngr Community Development Department

ATTACHMENTS:

Action Documents

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 14-12-08-xx

Supporting Documents

2. Vicinity Map
3. Site Photos
4. Project Plans (architectural only)

5. Approval Documentation, Monarch Bay HOA



RESOLUTION NO. 14-12-08-xx

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP14-0022 AND MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
SDP14-0028(M) TO ALLOW THE DEMOLITION OF AN EXISTING
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW,
3,323 SQUARE FOOT SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING WITH ATTACHED,
651 SQUARE FOOT GARAGE, AS WELL AS TO PLACE POOL
EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE AREA OF A REAR-YARD SETBACK ON
LAND LOCATED AT 242 MONARCH BAY DRIVE

Project Applicant: Scott Hudgins (Hudgins Design Group)
Property Owners: Rich and Dorothy Costello

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the applicant filed a verified application for a Coastal Development
Permit and Minor Site Development Permit to allow for demolition of an existing
residential dwelling and construction of a new residential dwelling and the placement of
pool equipment within the area of a rear-yard setback at 242 Monarch Bay Drive (APN
670-111-06), and,;

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code, and;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the
project is Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (a) (Class 3 — New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures) and,

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 8™ day of December, 2014, hold
a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request, and;

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0022 and Minor Site Development
Permit SDP14-0028(M).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows:

A. That the above recitations are true and correct.
B. Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

Commission adopts the following findings and approves CDP14-
0022 and SDP14-0028(M) subject to conditions:

ATTACHMENT #1
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Findings:

Coastal Development Permit CDP14-0022

1.

That the project is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program
as defined in Chapter 9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333,
30604(b); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that the site and
architectural design of proposed improvements are found to comply
with all development standards of the Dana Point General Plan and
Zoning Code (the latter acting as the Local Coastal Program for the
property) and further, furthering General Plan Urban Design Element
Goal No. 2 which states that development should “preserve the
individual positive character and identity of the City’s communities”
by fostering new, aesthetically pleasing residential development of
the subject property that is both wholly compatible and
complimentary to surrounding structures.

If located between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of
any body of water, that the project is in conformity with the public access
and public recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.
(Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c); 14 Cal. Code of Regulations/13096) in that
while the project is located between the nearest public roadway and
the sea or shoreline, the property is an already developed lot zoned
for residential use, located within a private, gated community that
does not contain public accessways or areas of recreation.
Moreover, adequate public access to public tidelands or areas of
recreation exist nearby at City, County and State beaches and so the
subject request conforms with the public access and public

recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act.

That the project conforms with Public Resources Code Section 21000 (the
California Environmental Quality Act - CEQA) and following, that there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which
would substantially lessen any potentially significant adverse impact that
the activity may have on the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 Cal.
Code of Regulations/13096) in that the project is qualified as
Categorically Exempt from review under CEQA pursuant to Section
15303 (a) (Class 3 —~ New Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures) of the Guidelines.
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That the project has been sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts
to environmentally sensitive habitats and scenic resources located in
adjacent parks and recreation areas, and will provide adequate buffer
areas to protect such resources in that the subject property is an
already developed parcel containing no environmentally sensitive
habitat area (ESHA) and accordingly, proposed improvements would
not result in adverse impacts.

That the project minimizes the alteration of natural landforms and will not
result in undue risks from geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and
fire hazards in that the subject site is an already developed property
located within an established area of residential uses with little to no
natural landforms present and; in that the proposed development
will be constructed in conformance with applicable reguiations for
flood and fire, minimizing undue risks from these or other hazards.

That the project is visually compatible with the character of surrounding
areas, and, where feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in
visually degraded areas in that the proposed project will replace a
residential dwelling damaged by fire with a new dwelling that
conforms to current development and design standards of the Dana
Point Zoning Code.

That the project conforms with the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable
Specific Plan, Local Coastal Program, or any other applicable adopted
plans and programs in that the subject project has been reviewed by
Planning and Building/Safety Division staffs as well as the Public
Works/Engineering Department and found to conform with

applicable requirements of the Dana Point Zoning Code {which

serves as the implementing document for the General Plan and Local
Coastal Program for the subject property). There are no adopted
specific plans that apply to the subject property.

Minor Site Development Permit SDP14-0028(M)

Placement of pool equipment within the area of rear yard setback

1.

That the proposed site design complies with development standards of
the Dana Point Zoning Code in that the applicant has submitted
documentation that stipulates compliance of the proposed pool
equipment with Section 11.10.010 (Exterior Noise Standards).
Moreover, the equipment will be screened by a new, freestanding
wall measuring five feet in height and located more than 50 feet from
the nearest neighboring residence - minimizing any potential noise
impacts.
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Conditions:

That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development in that the
proposed pool equipment is permitted development within the
property’s Residential Single-Family 4 (RSF-4) Zoning District,
subject to compliance with performance criteria and approval of this
Minor Site Development Permit.

Project compliance with all elements of the General Plan and Local Coastal
Program (LCP) and all applicable provisions of the Urban Design
Guidelines in that the applicant’s proposal is consistent with the City’s
General Plan and all applicable provisions of the Urban Design
Guidelines in that the proposed project is designed in a manner to
comply with all standards.

That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of
the proposed use without requiring a particular style or type of architecture
in that the proposal is a permitted improvement within the property’s
RSF-4 Zoning District and of a design and location that is compatible
and complimentary to existing surrounding development.

A. General:

1.

Approval of this application permits the demolition of an existing residential
dwelling and the construction of a new, single-story, 3,974 square foot
single-family dweliing per plans submitted to and on file with the Community
Development Department. Subsequent submittals for this project shall be
in substantial compliance with the plans presented to the Planning
Commission, and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana
Point General Plan, Local Coastal Program and Zoning Code.

Approval of this application is valid for a period of 24 months (two years)
from the noted date of determination. If the development approved by this

action is not established, or a building permit for the project is not issued

within such period of time, the approval shall expire and shall thereafter be
nul and void.

The application is approved as a plan for the location and design of the
uses, structures, features, and materials shown on the approved plans.
Any demolition beyond that described in the approved plans or any
relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or material,
not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this approving action.
If any changes are proposed regarding the location of, or alteration to the
appearance or use of any structure, an amendment to this permit shall be
submitted for approval by the Director of Community Development. If the
Director determines that the proposed change complies with the provisions,
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spirit and intent of this approval action, and that the action would have been
the same for the amendment as for the approved site plan, he/she may
approve the amendment without requiring a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions attached
to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for revocation of said
permit.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted to the
City of Dana Point Building/Safety Division for plan check.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify, and
hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents, officers, or
employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the CITY, its
agents, officers, or employees fo attack, set aside, void, or annul an
approval or any other action of the CITY, its advisory agencies, appeal
boards, or legislative body concerning the project. Applicant's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the City shall include paying the
CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning the claim,
action, or proceeding.

The applicant or any successor-in-interest shall further protect, defend,
indemnify ahd hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, and agents
from any and all claims, actions, or proceedings against the City, its
offers, employees, or agents arising out of or resulting from the
negligence of the applicant or the applicant's agents, employees, or
contractors. Applicant's duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the
City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses
incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding. The applicant shall
also reimburse the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with
the review of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The applicant and owner, and their successors in interest, shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval,
including making known the conditions to City staff for future governmental
permits or actions on the project site.

The applicant and applicant's successors in interest shall be responsible for
payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all City
expense in ensuring compliance with these conditions.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The applicant shall be responsible for coordination with water and sewer
services, SDG&E, AT&T California & Cox Communication Services for the
provision of water, sewer, electric, television, telephonefinternet services.
The applicant is responsible to coordinate any potential conflicts with
existing easements.

The applicant shall provide sufficient evidence to the City of Dana Point that
the applicant is the title holder and no easements exist within the area of
proposed work prior to issuance of any permit.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction phase of
this project to prevent any off-site siltation. The applicant shall provide
erosion and sediment control measures at all times. The applicant shall
maintain the erosion and sediment control devices until the final approval of
all permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall submit a
standard Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan to the City’s C&D official per
the Dana Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of
the Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance. The standard Waste
Reduction and Recycling Plan shall be reviewed and approved and deposit
posted prior to issuance of any permits.-

At all times, all pool equipment approved under this entitlement shall
operate in compliance with Section 11.10.010 (Exterior Noise Standards) of
the Dana Point Zoning Code.

All proposed walls shall be surfaced with materials and colors that are
complimentary to the proposed new dwelling and/or screened and their
appearance softened with new or existing landscaping to the satisfaction of
the Director of Community Development.

Prior to Building Plan Check Submittal and/or prior to Issuance of a
Building Permit or release on certain related inspections:

15.

16.

Building plan check submittal shall include three sets of the following
construction documents (as applicable):

Building Plans

Energy Calculations
Structural Calculations
Soils/Geology Report

SEETREC

Review of the project by the Orange County Fire Authority (OCFA) shall be
required. The applicant shall submit three separate sets of plans directly to
the OCFA for review and approval.
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17

18.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the Civil
Engineer of Record and the Geotechnical Engineer of Record for review
and approval by the City Engineer by separate submittal. The rough
grade certification by the civil engineer {(along with the City's standard Civil
Engineer's Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the
grading as being substantially completed in conformance with the
approved grading plan and shall document all pad grades to the nearest
0.1-feet to the satisfaction of the City Engineer the Director of Community
Development. The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall specifically certify
that the elevation of the graded pad is in compliance with the vertical
(grade) position approved for the project. The rough grade certification by
the geotechnical engineer (along with the City’s standard Geotechnical
Engineer's Certification Form for Rough Grading) shall approve the
grading as being substantially completed in conformance with the
recommendation of the project geotechnical report approved grading plan
from a geotechnical standpoint.

An as-graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant following grading of the subject site. The report
should include the results of all field density testing, depth of reprocessing
and re-compaction, as well as a map depicting the limits of grading.
Locations of all density testing, restricted use zones, settlement
monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during grading. The report
should include conclusions and recommendations regarding applicable
setbacks, foundation recommendations, erosion control and any other
relevant geotechnical aspects of the site. The report shall state that
grading of the site, -including associated appurtenances, as being
completed in conformance with the recommendations of the preliminary
geotechnical report.

Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit:

19.

20.

21,

The applicant shall submit an application for a grading permit. The grading
permit application, in compliance with City standards, submitted for review
and approval by the Director of Public Works. The applicant shall include
all planis and documents in their submittal as required by the current Public
Works Department’s plan check policies, City of Dana Point Municipal Code
and the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipa! Separate
Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with all the
City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements including Low Impact
Development (LID) implementation.
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D. Prior to Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (“C-of-O”) and/or Final
Inspection by City Staff:

22

23.

24.

29.

26.

Prior to commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a
foundation certification, by survey that the structure will be constructed in
compliance with the dimensions shown on plans approved by the Planning
Commission, including finish floor elevations and setbacks to property
lines included as part of CDP14-0022. The City's standard “Line & Grade
Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time of
permit issuance, prepared by a licensed civil engineer/surveyor and be
delivered to the City of Dana Point Building and Planning Divisions for
review and approval.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall certify
by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the structure is in
compliance with plans approved by the Planning Commission and the
structure heights included as part of CDP14-0022. The City's standard
“Height Certification” form shall be obtained from the Project Planner at time
of permit issuance, prepared by a licensed civil surveyor and be delivered to
the Building and Planning Divisions for approval before release of final roof
sheathing is granted

The applicant shall submit a final Landscape and lirigation plan for review
and approval by both the Planning Division and Public Works/Engineering
Department. Approval of this pltan shall be required prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy (C-of-O).

‘The Final Landscaping Plan shall include all proposed and existing plant

matenials . (location, type, size, quantity), an irrigation plan (if irrigation is
proposed), the project's approved Site Plan and a copy of the entitlement
conditions of approval. The plan shall be in substantial compliance with the
applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, those plans approved by the
Planning Commission, the project sites’ required BMPs and LID
components and recognize principles of drought tolerant landscaping.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project geotechnical
consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and
submitted to the Public Works/Engineering Department for review and
approval.

A written statement by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record that grading
has been completed in conformance with the approved Grading Plan shall
be submitted to the Public Works/Engineering Department.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

A written statement by the Civil Engineer of Record that grading - and
specificaily construction of line and grade for all engineered drainage
devices and retaining walls - has been completed in conformance with the
approved Grading Plan shall be submitted to the Public
Works/Engineering Department.

An As-Built Grading Plan shall be prepared by the Civil Engineer of
Record and submitted to the Public Works/Engineering Department.

All permanent Best Management Practices (BMPs) shall be installed and
approved by the Civil Engineer of Record. Evidence of that approval shall
be submitted to the Public Works/Engineering Department.

All structural Best Management Practices (BMPs) shall be constructed
and installed in conformance with approved plans and specifications.

The applicant shall contact the Project Planner for a final inspection of the
project and property prior to contacting the Building/Safety Division for a
final inspection and project sign-off. All landscaping shall be installed (per
plan) within the front and (street facing) exterior side-yard prior to final
project inspection by the Planning Division.
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, Cafifornia, held on this 8" day of December, 2014
by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Liz Claus, Chairperson
Planning Commission

ATTEST:

Ursula Luna-Reynosa,._.Direct.or i
Community Development Department



City of Dana Point

CDP14-0022, SDP14-0028(M)

Community Development Department

33282 Golden Lantern (Evan Langan, AICP, Associate Planner)
Dana Point, CA 92629-1805
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Fs FINISHED SURFACE

T TOF OF GRATE

Ny INVERT OF FiPE

T TaP OF CURS

1 EDGE OF PAYEMENT

™ TOP OF WAL

o FOUNE: MONUMENT

- SURVEY CONTROL POINT
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T PROPERTY LINE
: SETRATK
3 FIXED DATUM POINT! BENCHMARK
. {2) BUILDING FOOTRRINT
5 (E) BUILOING ROOF LIE
5 FarFea £G (ABDVE! BELOW! BEYOND A5 DECURS)
' CONFOUR LNE
El NI FINTSH GRADE? FINSH SURFAGE
1€) CURA/EDGE OF PAVEMENT
0 CENTERLINE OF RESHT OF WAY
" ETANDING SEAM METAL ROOF - MIN_ CLAES 'A' FIRE RATET
12 LINE OF BUILTING FOOTPRINT
T3 ADMCENT BUEDING
14 EATENT GF INTERIOR 3PACE
5 BARAGE
1§ DRMEWAY
17 NATURAL STONE VENEER
i TRASHSTORAGE AREA
1B EDGE OF WALL [ABVY BLWY BYD AS GCCURSH
€0GE 0F ROOF CEILING (A BL BYD AS QECURS)
21 {ENSITE t RETANING WALL T REMAN

{E1SITE ¢ RETAINING WAL Tl REMCVE

p1] M) SITE / RETAINIG WALL W/ STUCCO FIMIZH 10 MATCH HOUSE
Y] PROPOIED WALL MOUKTED ELECTRIGAL PANEL LOCATION
s EAISTING UTILITY T REMAIN
= PRAPOSED MAK BOX LOGATION
2 (E uTIUTY T e RELOCATED
2 COMTINUGUS RECESSED STRIP PRAN
PLANTING/SOFTSCAPE AREA - SEE LANDSCARE PLANS
1 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN, PROTECT N PLACE
i COLPACT WC EQUIFMENT W/ SOUND ATTENUATION
2 HARDESCAPE
GRAVEL GARDCH
M PAVERS - SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS

E3 POOLSFA

»® 427 HIGH WALL Wr STUSGO FINISH TG MATGH HOUSE, WITH
RECLAIMED WOOD GATE 46 OCCURS

Ed POOL EQUIR. W/ 30UND ATTENUATION

E3 B-I" HIGH WALL Wt STUCCO FRNISH T0 MATCH HOUSE, WITH
RECLAIMED WOOD GATE AS OCCWRS
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40 BENGH.HETAFF,

o EBg

a2 S HIGH WALL W STUCCO FIMISH TO MATCH HOLISE, WATH
RECLAMED WODD GATE A% BCURS

a oEeK

M STMAWAY OR STERS
#  DOORIWINDOW (ABVELVW BYD AS OCCURS)
8 VisLU FLOOR

u EARAGE DOOR

4 CABMMETRY

#  COUNTER, +30° AFF.

50 COUNTER. -3 KFF,

51 ROOF RIOGE

52 ROOF CRICKET, BUILT-UR AS REQUIRED

53 RUOF ORAIN Wi DVERFLOVY AND CONCEALED FIPES PER
CPC TABLES 11-1 AND 112

T OUT CONMECT 70
DRAINAGE SYSTEM

S5 SHYLIGHT ABY/ BLWBYD a5 QCCURS)
“ CHIMNEY EXTENSION, MINIWLIA 2 FEET ABOVE ROGE
& GHIMNEY LOCATION
& ROOF PARAPET (BYD AS OGCLRS]
®  ROOFVALEY
EXPOSED WOOD CORBEL RAFTER FALS
] EXPOSED WD STANED BEAUS

B CUSTOMWINE 5TORAGE, REFRIOGERATED GLASS
ENCLOSURE, HERMETICALLY SEALED

5 SHOWER  HOTAOPPED FAN RECESIED 4° BELOW FINISH FLOGR
FRAUELESS DLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE

LANDSCAPE walL, 43" HIGH BLOGH WALL W STUGCO FINESH
TO MATEH HOUSE
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BUILTUP RDOFING, CLASS A
GOMEHETE FLOORING

EPONY COVERED GANGRETE FLOORING
TRANSPARENT GLASS

TRANSLUGENT GLASS

GRAVEL - Z DIA, MAYX.

GYPSUMBOARD

EYPSUMBOARD. TYPE X, 97 THICK

METAL SEAM RODF. ZINC ‘GLACIER GRAY

BREAK METAL, TN 70 MATEH ROOF

STONE WALL CLADDNG

STONE WALL CLADDING AT SITEWALLS

STONE FLOGAING

INTEGRALLY COLORED SMBATH TRONEL $TUCCD
TURF BLOGK PAVING WITH LANASCAPING
VEGETATIONLANOSCAPING PER LINDECAPE PLAN
WOOD . STAINED

WOOD FLOOAING

RECLAMED WOOD BEAME
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FROPERTY LINE
SETRACK

FIXED OATUM POINT EENCHMARE

{E) BUILIANG FOOTRRINT

(€ BUILING RIOF UNE

P& ol £0 [ABOVE! BELOWY BEYOND AS GGGURS)
CONTOUR LINE

{04} FINISH GRATE! FINISH SURFACE

{E} CURSY EDGE OF PAVEMENT

CENTERLINE OF RIGHT OF WAY

STANDING SEAM UETAL ROOF - MIN. CLASS "W FIRE RATED
LINE OF BLILOING FOOTPAINT

ADJACENT BUILLANG

EXTENT OF INTERIOR SPACE

GaRRGE

DRIVEWAY

MATURAL STONG VENEER

TRASH STORAGE AREA

ECGE OF WALL (ABVY BLIW YD AS OCCURS

EDGE OF ROFY CEILING [ABY/ BLIVFBYD A ODGURS)
{E) SITE { RETAINING WALL T REMAIN

(EY SITE { REFAINNG WALL TO REMDVE

() SITE  AETAINRNE WALL W1 STUCCG FINISHTO MATCH HOLSE

PROGSED WALL MOUNTED ELECTRICAL PANEL LOCATION
EXISTING UTILITY T AEMAN

PROPOSED MAK BOX LOCATION

(EVUTILITY 70 BE RELOCATED

CONTINUGUS RECESSED STRIP DRAIN
PLANTING/SOFTSCAPE AREA - SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
EXSTING TREE T3 AEMAN, PROTEGT [N ALACE
COMPALT AT EQUIPMENT Wr SOLIND ATTENUATION
HARDSCAPE

GRAVEL GARDEN

PAVERS - SEE LANDSGAPE PLANS

POCLTRA

47 HIGH WALL #? STUGGO FINISH T MATCH HOUSE, WITH
RECLAIMED WOOD BATE A4S DCCURS

FODL EQUIP, W1 SOUND ATTENUATION

6-0"HHGH WALL W4 STUCCO FINISH T0 MATCH HEUSE, WITH
RECLAIMED WD GATE AS OCCURS

‘IBOKERN' MASGNRY FIREPLACE (ICC-£3 2810
BENCH, 118 AFF.

BBQ

54" HIGH WAL W 8TUGCO FINISH T0 JSFCH HOUSE. WITH
RECLAIMED WOOD OATE AS OCCURS

DECK

ETAIRWAY DR STERS

DOURS WINDOW (4B BLWY BYD AS GGCURS)

WALLY FLOOR

GARAGE DOOR

cagiveTRY

COUNTER, +aI- AF.F.

COUNTER, +36" AF.F.

ROOF ANYGE

ROGF CRICKET, BUILT-UP AS REQUIRED

QWERFLOW,
GAC TABLES 111 AND 112

GUTTER WITH DOWNEPGLT CORNECT T0 UNDERGROUND
DBRAINAGE SYSTEM

SKYLIZHT {ABV BLVA BYD A4S BCCLRS)
CHIMNEY EXTENSION, MINBAUM 2 FEST ABOWE ROOF
GHIMMEY LOCATIEN

ROCF PARAPET (BIYD AS GCCURS)

ROOF valeey

EXPOSED WOOD CORBEL RAFTER TAKLS

EXPOSED WOND STANED BEAMS

CUSTOM WINE STORAGE, REFRIDGERATED BLASS
ENGLASURE, HERMETICALL T SEALED

SHCWER W HOT-MOFRED il RECESSED 4" BELG' FIMISH FLODR
FRAMELESS GLASS SHOWER HGLOMME

LANDSCARE WALL, 12° HIGH BLOGK WALL W/ STUECE FINISH
7O MATCH HOUISE
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November 14, 2014

Richard and Dorothy Costelio
3 Bay Drive
Laguna Beach, CA 92651

RE: MONARCH BAY ASSOCIATION- 242 MONARCH BAY DRIVE
APPROVAL OF ARCHITECTURAL PLANS DATED 8/14/14 BY HUDGINS DESIGN GROUP
WITH PLAN DETAIL REVISIONS DATED 10/21/14 BY HUDGINS DESIGN GROUP

Dear Mr. gnd Mrs. Costello:

The Monarch Bay Association Architectural Control Committee has reviewed and approved
Your revised plans (includes revisions dated 10/21/14) as submitted for your new home
construction which includes the approval for variances for the roof height limit at a
maximum point at 162.4°, lot coverage at 43.6% to include the covered patio and the height
of 8’ for the side property line wall.

We are still in need of your submittal of the review fee retainer of 83,000 and the construction
deposit in the amount of $25,000, which will be refunded minus road use Jees upon the successful
completion of your project.

Enclosed are the Construction Rules so that you may share these with your contractor so
they know what is expected of them when working within the community. Please note that no
construction may commence until the fees/deposits are received accordingly.

We sincerely appreciate your cooperation.
Sincerely,

THE MONARCH BAY ASSOCIATION
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

CC:  Board of Directors
MB/242/corres/new home approval/ll.14.14

ATTACHMENT #5

c/o Progressive Community Management » 27405 Puerta Real - Suite 300 = Mission Viejo, CA 92691
(949) 582-7770 « Fax (949) 582-779%



